CONTENTS

Contents

Abstract

Declaration

Dedication

Acknowledgements

Symbols and Abbreviations

Tables

CHAPTER 1

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Terminology

1.2.1 Personal address terms

1.2.2 Personal reference terms

1.3 Categorisation of address and reference terms

1.4 Outline of the study

1.4.1 Objectives and thesis

1.4.2 Factors affecting rules of address and reference

1.43 Literal meaning versus social meaning

1.4.4 Politeness

1.4.5 Justification

1.5 The scope of the study

1.6 Organisation

1.7 Summary

CHAPTER 2

2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Survey of literature

2.1.1 Personal address and reference studies in general

2.1.2 Address and reference practices in Shona

2.2 Summary

CHAPTER 3

3.0 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK AND
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Theoretical framework

3.1.1 Ethnography of communication

3.1.1.1 The speech community

3.1.1.2 Communicative competence

3.1.2 Politeness theory

3.1.2.1 Theorising politeness

3.1.2.2 The neglect of politeness

3.2 Methodology

3.2.1 Ethnographic observation

322 Interviewing

323 Introspection

33 Data analysis

v
Vi
vii
viii

X1

NN DN W= ==

64

64
64
65
69
73
75
75
79
81
81
85
88
&9



3.4

CHAPTER
4.0

4.1

4.2

4.2.1
42.1.1
42.1.2
422
42.2.1
4222

4223
423
4.2.3.1
4232
4.2.4
4.3

CHAPTER
5.0

5.1
5.1.1
5.1.2
5.1.2.1
5.1.2.2
5.2
5.2.1
5.2.1.1
5.2.1.2
52.2
5.2.3
5.3

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

CHAPTER
6.0

6.1

6.2

6.2.1
6.2.2
6.2.3
6.2.4
6.2.5
6.2.6

Summary

4

NON-PROTOTYPICAL USES OF PRONOUNS
Introduction

Specifics of pronoun use

First person reference

First person singular

First person plural

Second person pronoun

Use of the second person as a marked address pronoun
Use of the second person for reference to the
Speaker/first person

Indefinite second person

Third person

Third person used to mean first person

Third person used to mean second person
Demonstrative pronouns

Summary

5

PROPER NAME ADDRESS AND REFERENCE ACTS
Introduction

The concept of name

The African concept of name

Name and the person

Name meaningfulness

Personal names

Personal name use in family interactions
Vocatives

Using the primary name

Personal naming among non-kin interactions
Intimate talk

Title and personal name

Title and surname

Surname only

Full formal name

Teknonyms

Summary

6

CREATIVE NAMING

Introduction

Nicknames

Affection and positive feelings
Social demarcation and solidarity
Social control

Intimate play
Demeaning/disrespecting
Praising

90

92
92
92
99
101
101
104
116
116

119
122
125
126
128
131
134

137
137
137
138
141
141
146
147
148
148
153
158
164
164
167
173
174
175
180

183
183
183
186
188
193
198
202
206
208

i



6.3
6.4
6.4.1
6.4.2
6.4.3
6.5

CHAPTER
7.0
7.1
7.2
7.2.1
7.2.2
7.2.3
7.2.4
7.2.5
7.2.6
7.2.7
7.2.8
7.2.9
7.2.10
7.2.11
7.2.12
7.2.13
7.2.14
7.2.15
7.3

CHAPTER
8.0
8.1
8.1.1
8.2
8.2.1
8.2.2
8.2.3
8.2.4
8.2.5
8.3

CHAPTER
9.0

9.1

9.2

9.2.1
9.2.2
9.2.3
924

Clan praise-names
Descriptive terms

Title and occupational name
Occupational name only

Kinship terms and physical descriptive phrases

Summary

7

EXTENDED KINSHIP TERMS
Introduction

Social meanings of kinship terms

Age (zera)

Adulthood (kuyaruka)

Affection (kuda/kufarira/kurezva)
Respect (rukudzo/nyadzi)

Politeness (rukudzo/nyadzi/kuzvirereka)
Friendship (ushamwari/usahwira)
Intimacy (Kunzwana)

Solidarity (Umwe)

Knowing the other (kuziva/kusaziva)
Associative relationship (ukamaruswa)
Spiritual relationship (ukama hwemusvondo)
Status (chinzvimbo)

Power (ukuru)

Distance (chinyarikani)

Patronage (kupara matadza)

Summary

8

SLANG

Introduction

Who uses slang?
Typology of slang addresses
Kinship terms

Status terms
Friendship terms
Gender-related terms
Surreptitious terms
Summary

9

INSULTS

Introduction

Light and medium insult terms

Names of animals

Names of low professions/occupations
Physical defects

Mental defects

213
216
216
218
219
221

224
224
224
135
235
236
238
239
242
244
246
247
249
250
251
251
252
253
254
257

260
260
260
262
266
266
275
282
287
296
300

303
303
303
314
314
322
329
332

il



9.2.5 Moral defects

9.2.6 Proper names

9.2.7 Labels for despised (ethnic) identity
9.2.8 Terms based on language and social attitudes
9.3 Heavy insults

9.3.1 Expletives

9.3.2 Non-Expletives

9.4 Summary

CHAPTER 10

10.0 CONCLUSION

10.1 Introduction

10.2 Tying theoretical loose ends

10.3 Address and reference patterns and rules
10.4 Implications for linguistic research
BIBLIOGRAPHY

334
338
340
343
349
350
354
358

361
361
361
361
369
373

375

v



ABSTRACT

This thesis examines the forms, interpersonal or social functions and patterns of terms
used as address or reference resources in spoken urban Shona, integrating Hymes’s
(1962) Ethnography of Communication theory and a modified version of Brown and
Levinson’s (1987) Politeness theory as analytical tools. Our concern is the speaker’s
manipulation of address or reference terms to index social meanings that serve desired
social functions. Although personal address or reference terms have obvious literal
meanings that serve referential functions, native speakers of Shona recognise certain
usages as social or idiomatic, rather than literal, in their reference to others. That is,
linguistic resources carry meaning beyond their literal reference to persons and
relationships. The discovery of social meaning may be accomplished by studying
normative uses of address or reference terms in a wide array of contexts and
relationships.

The usual assumption in personal relationship research has been, until recently, that
only the relationship of the interlocutors, their individual qualities and needs and what
they have communicated to each other about themselves determine their address
behaviour. We take a broader approach attributing address choice and usage to factors
pertaining to the interlocutors’ personal relationship as well as the cultural premises,
beliefs and values of their society. Thus, relationships and the social world are
intertwined systems of meaning.

We obtained data from everyday interactions through triangulated research
techniques. Ethnographic observation and semi-structured interviews are the main
methods of data collection, supplemented by casual conversations, tape recording and
transcriptions of conversations and introspection.



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this thesis contains no material which has been accepted for the
award of any other degree or diploma at any university or equivalent institution and
that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis contains no material
previously published or written by another person, except where due reference is
made in the text of the thesis. The ideas and writing up of the thesis and the errors that
may be found in this thesis, is the principal responsibility of myself.

Pedzisai Mashiri

vi



DEDICATION

To all my teachers

Vil



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I express my profound gratitude to all the people who provided me with oral data for
this thesis; all the friends of friends who welcomed me into their clusters and
networks, the vendors and the street teenagers whom society normally takes for
granted, the mahwindi who shared with me both the playful and serious side of their
linguistic behaviour, and the church leaders who allowed me to observe the subtle
linguistic and non-linguistic relational cultures particular to their congregations.

I am particularly grateful to my supervisors Professor N. C. Dembetembe, University
of South Africa, and Professor H. Chimhundu, University of Zimbabwe for their
mentorship and constructive criticism, which unlocked my critical potential. To both I
say “Maita kuti ndirove shumba nembama! Hekanhi Mhofu!” To my late
babamukuru, Professor Emmanuel Chiwome, who helped to shape the proposal for
this thesis and the crystallisation of the dream, I say, you did not labour in vain
babamukuru! If you lived to witness the completion of this thesis dai tomboite nyaya.

I thank the University Executive for allowing me an 8 months stint as acting Dean of
Students, an opportunity that immersed me into the linguistic ingeniousness of the
University of Zimbabwe student community. Every formal or informal encounter was
a memorable opportunity for unobtrusive observation. To the students I say thanks
maface.

This thesis would not have been completed without the goodwill of more people than
I can mention in these acknowledgments. I would like to thank Professor Sandra T.
Barnes, the former Director of the African Studies Centre at the University of
Pennsylvania who hosted me on my first contact leave in 1998 at the University of
Pennsylvania where I tested the preliminary findings for this thesis. She introduced
me to prominent scholars, including Bill Labov with whom I had stimulating
discussions on research methodology and African linguistics. Sandra facilitated my
integration into the local scholarly life at Penn and arranged for me to give talks to the
Africa Resource Centre, the Linguistics club and the Africa health Group where I
received very encouraging comments.

If this thesis is highly graded, credit goes to the Department of Anthropology at the
University of California, Santa Cruz for hosting me during my sabbatical leave in
2003. I sincerely thank Debbie Neal, department manager for all the logistical
support, Shelly for offering me her comfortable office, my Soul sister Nubra for
“motherly” support. I am highly indebted to my big sister Carolyn Martin Shaw and
her husband and my mukwasha, Bill for all the professional, social and material
support that made it possible for me to complete this thesis. To my landlord at 326
Durfour, Pete Jussell, I say your humour and love maintained my sanity during those
stressful moments.

I also truthfully acknowledge the valuable scholarly support offered by fellow
linguists and colleagues abroad and at home, Don Brenneis, University of California
Santa Cruz, Professor Kristine Fitch, University of lowa and Vivian de Klerk, Rhodes
University, Dr. Juliet (Amaiguru) Thondhlana, Mr. Kennedy (Mukwasha) Chinyowa,
Mrs. Moreblessings (Muzukuru) Mawema, Dr. Samukele (MuMCU) Hadebe, Dr.

viil



Francis (Baba) Matambirofa, Dr. Ezra (Dean) Chitando, Ms. Ruth (Muface)
Kandawasvika, Dr. Edgar (Simboti) Mberi, Dr. Munashe (Mwana wamudhara)
Furusa, Mr. Jairos (Masutu) Kangira, Mrs. Esther Chivero and Dr. Patricia Mabugu
(The golden girls), Acquilina (Little sister) Mawadza, Monica (Ambuya) Chizororo,
Chief (Sekuru) Mkanganwi, Dr. Zifikile (Young lady) Mguni Gambahaya and Bridget
(Sister) Chinouriri, University of Zimbabwe, who offered valuable scholarly and
emotional support. I thank the Departmental secretary Mrs. Muvuti for all the
technical support.

Last but not least, I salute the ‘tension absorbers’, my pinnacle and my strength,
Sheila (Mari), Isheanesu (Muchinda) and Tadiwa (Masimati, Scubby) Mashiri, Mai
Benny (Gogo), Benny (Professor) Mutimutema and mutop-face Melody (Kuvhaira)
Siyaduba and the Lord Jesus (Prince of Peace).

X



SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Symbols

= Same as

+ followed by

< from (construction)
Abbreviations

AC Agreement concord
Demon Demonstrative

FFN Full formal name
FTA Face threatening acts
FN First name

Fut Future tense

IMC Johanne Masowe Chishanu
LN Last name

NP Noun phrase

Per Person

PN Personal name

Poss Possessive

Pres Present tense

Pron Pronoun

SN Surname

TLN Title + last name
TON Title + occupational name
TPN Title + personal name

TSN Title + surname



TABLES

p—

W N

Shona pronouns, pro-forms and agreement concords
Examples of social titles used with surname
Kinship terms used as terms of address among non-relatives

94
169
231

xi



	CONTENTS

