CONTENTS

Contents		i			
Abstract		iv			
Declaration Dedication Acknowledgements					
			Symbols and Abbreviations		X
			Tables		xi
CHAPTER	1	1			
1.0	Introduction	1			
1.1	Introduction	1			
1.2	Terminology	1			
1.2.1	Personal address terms	2			
1.2.2	Personal reference terms	3			
1.3	Categorisation of address and reference terms	5			
1.4	Outline of the study	6			
1.4.1	Objectives and thesis	6			
1.4.2	Factors affecting rules of address and reference	9			
1.4.3	Literal meaning versus social meaning	20			
1.4.4	Politeness	24			
1.4.5	Justification	24			
1.5	The scope of the study	27			
1.6	Organisation	30			
1.7	Summary	32			
CHAPTER	2	33			
2.0	LITERATURE REVIEW	33			
2.1	Survey of literature	33			
2.1.1	Personal address and reference studies in general	33			
2.1.2	Address and reference practices in Shona	57			
2.2	Summary	63			
CHAPTER	3	64			
3.0	THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK AND				
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	64			
3.1	Theoretical framework	64			
3.1.1	Ethnography of communication	65			
3.1.1.1	The speech community	69			
3.1.1.2	Communicative competence	73			
3.1.2	Politeness theory	75			
3.1.2.1	Theorising politeness	75			
3.1.2.2	The neglect of politeness	79			
3.2	Methodology	81			
3.2.1	Ethnographic observation	81			
3.2.2	Interviewing	85			
3.2.3	Introspection	88			
3.3	Data analysis	89			

3.4	Summary	90
CHAPTER	4	92
4.0	NON-PROTOTYPICAL USES OF PRONOUNS	92
4.1	Introduction	92
4.2	Specifics of pronoun use	99
4.2.1	First person reference	101
4.2.1.1	First person singular	101
4.2.1.2	First person plural	104
4.2.2	Second person pronoun	116
4.2.2.1	Use of the second person as a marked address pronoun	116
4.2.2.2	Use of the second person for reference to the	
	Speaker/first person	119
4.2.2.3	Indefinite second person	122
4.2.3	Third person	125
4.2.3.1	Third person used to mean first person	126
4.2.3.2	Third person used to mean second person	128
4.2.4	Demonstrative pronouns	131
4.3	Summary	134
٦.5	Summary	134
CHAPTER	5	137
5.0	PROPER NAME ADDRESS AND REFERENCE ACTS	137
5.1	Introduction	137
5.1.1	The concept of name	138
5.1.2	The African concept of name	141
5.1.2.1	Name and the person	141
5.1.2.2	Name meaningfulness	146
5.2	Personal names	147
5.2.1	Personal name use in family interactions	148
5.2.1.1	Vocatives	148
5.2.1.2	Using the primary name	153
5.2.2	Personal naming among non-kin interactions	158
5.2.3	Intimate talk	164
5.3	Title and personal name	164
5.4	Title and surname	167
5.5	Surname only	173
5.6	Full formal name	174
5.7	Teknonyms	175
5.8	Summary	180
	- 	100
CHAPTER	6	183
6.0	CREATIVE NAMING	183
6.1	Introduction	183
6.2	Nicknames	186
6.2.1	Affection and positive feelings	188
6.2.2	Social demarcation and solidarity	193
6.2.3	Social control	198
6.2.4	Intimate play	202
6.2.5	Demeaning/disrespecting	206
6.2.6	Praising	208

6.3	Clan praise-names	213
6.4	Descriptive terms	216
6.4.1	Title and occupational name	216
6.4.2	Occupational name only	218
6.4.3	Kinship terms and physical descriptive phrases	219
6.5	Summary	221
0.5	Summary	221
CHAPTER	7	224
7.0	EXTENDED KINSHIP TERMS	224
7.1	Introduction	224
7.2	Social meanings of kinship terms	135
7.2.1	Age (zera)	235
7.2.2	Adulthood (<i>kuyaruka</i>)	236
7.2.3	Affection (kuda/kufarira/kurezva)	238
7.2.4	Respect (rukudzo/nyadzi)	239
7.2.5	Politeness (rukudzo/nyadzi/kuzvirereka)	242
7.2.6	Friendship (ushamwari/usahwira)	244
7.2.7	Intimacy (Kunzwana)	246
7.2.8	Solidarity (<i>Umwe</i>)	247
7.2.9	Knowing the other (<i>kuziva/kusaziva</i>)	249
7.2.10	Associative relationship (ukamaruswa)	250
7.2.11	Spiritual relationship (<i>ukama hwemusvondo</i>)	251
7.2.12	Status (<i>chinzvimbo</i>)	251
7.2.13	Power (ukuru)	252
7.2.14	Distance (<i>chinyarikani</i>)	253
7.2.15	Patronage (<i>kupara matadza</i>)	254
7.3	Summary	257
CHAPTER	8	260
8.0	SLANG	260
8.1	Introduction	260
8.1.1	Who uses slang?	262
8.2	Typology of slang addresses	266
8.2.1	Kinship terms	266
8.2.2	Status terms	275
8.2.3	Friendship terms	282
8.2.4	Gender-related terms	287
8.2.5	Surreptitious terms	296
8.3	Summary	300
CHAPTER	9	303
9.0	Insults	303
9.1	Introduction	303
9.2	Light and medium insult terms	314
9.2.1	Names of animals	314
9.2.2	Names of low professions/occupations	322
9.2.3	Physical defects	329
9.2.4	Mental defects	332

334
338
340
tudes 343
349
350
354
358
361
361
361
361
369
373
375

ABSTRACT

This thesis examines the forms, interpersonal or social functions and patterns of terms used as address or reference resources in spoken urban Shona, integrating Hymes's (1962) Ethnography of Communication theory and a modified version of Brown and Levinson's (1987) Politeness theory as analytical tools. Our concern is the speaker's manipulation of address or reference terms to index social meanings that serve desired social functions. Although personal address or reference terms have obvious literal meanings that serve referential functions, native speakers of Shona recognise certain usages as social or idiomatic, rather than literal, in their reference to others. That is, linguistic resources carry meaning beyond their literal reference to persons and relationships. The discovery of social meaning may be accomplished by studying normative uses of address or reference terms in a wide array of contexts and relationships.

The usual assumption in personal relationship research has been, until recently, that only the relationship of the interlocutors, their individual qualities and needs and what they have communicated to each other about themselves determine their address behaviour. We take a broader approach attributing address choice and usage to factors pertaining to the interlocutors' personal relationship as well as the cultural premises, beliefs and values of their society. Thus, relationships and the social world are intertwined systems of meaning.

We obtained data from everyday interactions through triangulated research techniques. Ethnographic observation and semi-structured interviews are the main methods of data collection, supplemented by casual conversations, tape recording and transcriptions of conversations and introspection.

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this thesis contains no material which has been accepted for the award of any other degree or diploma at any university or equivalent institution and that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, this thesis contains no material previously published or written by another person, except where due reference is made in the text of the thesis. The ideas and writing up of the thesis and the errors that may be found in this thesis, is the principal responsibility of myself.

Pedzisai Mashiri

vi

DEDICATION

To all my teachers

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I express my profound gratitude to all the people who provided me with oral data for this thesis; all the friends of friends who welcomed me into their clusters and networks, the vendors and the street teenagers whom society normally takes for granted, the *mahwindi* who shared with me both the playful and serious side of their linguistic behaviour, and the church leaders who allowed me to observe the subtle linguistic and non-linguistic relational cultures particular to their congregations.

I am particularly grateful to my supervisors Professor N. C. Dembetembe, University of South Africa, and Professor H. Chimhundu, University of Zimbabwe for their mentorship and constructive criticism, which unlocked my critical potential. To both I say "Maita kuti ndirove shumba nembama! Hekanhi Mhofu!" To my late babamukuru, Professor Emmanuel Chiwome, who helped to shape the proposal for this thesis and the crystallisation of the dream, I say, you did not labour in vain babamukuru! If you lived to witness the completion of this thesis dai tomboite nyaya.

I thank the University Executive for allowing me an 8 months stint as acting Dean of Students, an opportunity that immersed me into the linguistic ingeniousness of the University of Zimbabwe student community. Every formal or informal encounter was a memorable opportunity for unobtrusive observation. To the students I say thanks *maface*.

This thesis would not have been completed without the goodwill of more people than I can mention in these acknowledgments. I would like to thank Professor Sandra T. Barnes, the former Director of the African Studies Centre at the University of Pennsylvania who hosted me on my first contact leave in 1998 at the University of Pennsylvania where I tested the preliminary findings for this thesis. She introduced me to prominent scholars, including Bill Labov with whom I had stimulating discussions on research methodology and African linguistics. Sandra facilitated my integration into the local scholarly life at Penn and arranged for me to give talks to the Africa Resource Centre, the Linguistics club and the Africa health Group where I received very encouraging comments.

If this thesis is highly graded, credit goes to the Department of Anthropology at the University of California, Santa Cruz for hosting me during my sabbatical leave in 2003. I sincerely thank Debbie Neal, department manager for all the logistical support, Shelly for offering me her comfortable office, my Soul sister Nubra for "motherly" support. I am highly indebted to my big sister Carolyn Martin Shaw and her husband and my *mukwasha*, Bill for all the professional, social and material support that made it possible for me to complete this thesis. To my landlord at 326 Durfour, Pete Jussell, I say your humour and love maintained my sanity during those stressful moments.

I also truthfully acknowledge the valuable scholarly support offered by fellow linguists and colleagues abroad and at home, Don Brenneis, University of California Santa Cruz, Professor Kristine Fitch, University of Iowa and Vivian de Klerk, Rhodes University, Dr. Juliet (*Amaiguru*) Thondhlana, Mr. Kennedy (*Mukwasha*) Chinyowa, Mrs. Moreblessings (*Muzukuru*) Mawema, Dr. Samukele (*MuMCU*) Hadebe, Dr.

Francis (*Baba*) Matambirofa, Dr. Ezra (*Dean*) Chitando, Ms. Ruth (*Muface*) Kandawasvika, Dr. Edgar (*Simboti*) Mberi, Dr. Munashe (*Mwana wamudhara*) Furusa, Mr. Jairos (*Masutu*) Kangira, Mrs. Esther Chivero and Dr. Patricia Mabugu (*The golden girls*), Acquilina (*Little sister*) Mawadza, Monica (*Ambuya*) Chizororo, Chief (*Sekuru*) Mkanganwi, Dr. Zifikile (*Young lady*) Mguni Gambahaya and Bridget (*Sister*) Chinouriri, University of Zimbabwe, who offered valuable scholarly and emotional support. I thank the Departmental secretary Mrs. Muvuti for all the technical support.

Last but not least, I salute the 'tension absorbers', my pinnacle and my strength, Sheila (*Mari*), Isheanesu (*Muchinda*) and Tadiwa (*Masimati, Scubby*) Mashiri, Mai Benny (*Gogo*), Benny (*Professor*) Mutimutema and *mutop-face* Melody (Kuvhaira) Siyaduba and the Lord Jesus (Prince of Peace).

SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS

Symbols

= : Same as + : followed by

< : from (construction)

Abbreviations

AC Agreement concord
Demon Demonstrative
FFN Full formal name
FTA Face threatening acts

FN First name Fut Future tense

JMC Johanne Masowe Chishanu

LN Last name
NP Noun phrase
Per Person

PN Personal name
Poss Possessive
Pres Present tense
Pron Pronoun
SN Surname

TLN Title + last name

TON Title + occupational name
TPN Title + personal name
TSN Title + surname

TABLES

1	:	Shona pronouns, pro-forms and agreement concords	94
2	:	Examples of social titles used with surname	169
3	:	Kinship terms used as terms of address among non-relatives	231